
STUDY ON THE GROWTH PERFORMANCE OF RICE WITH DIFFERENT
RATE OF EFFECTIVE MICROORGANISM (EM)

MUNA BINTI MANSOR

Final Year Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the

Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation Management and Technology
in the Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology

Vnivcrsit i Teknologi MARA

JULY 2015



DECLARATION

This Final Year Project is a partial fulfillment of the requirements for a degree of
Bachelor of Science (Hons .) Plantation Technology and Management, Faculty of
Plantation and Agrotechnology, Universiti Teknologi MARA.

It is entirely my own work and has not been submitted to any other University or higher
education institution, or for any other academic award in this University. Where use has
been made of the work of other people it has been fully acknowledged and fully
referenced.

I hereby assign all and every rights in the copyright to this Work to the Universiti
Teknologi MARA ("UiTM "), which henceforth shall be the owner of copyright in this
Work and that, any reproduction or use in any form or by any means whatsoever is
prohibited without a written consent of UiTM .

Candidate's signature : ..~ .

Name : 0~ .~~ ~ l~'T. I ~.~~~~~ .

. q [':r- ( ;}..OIl)Date .

I hereby declare that I have checked this project and in my opinion, this project is
adequate in term of scope and quality for the award of the degree of Bachelor of Science
(Hons.) Plantation Technology and Management, Facult y of Plantation and
Agrotechnology, Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Signalure: t:. .
. . tJOU!- I0 i'l MO+{t> r2-J') () :;J- IName of supervrsor: ..

Position : \-;~~:1'?~.~ ~ .

Date: ~J.rI.~~~ .



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF TABLE
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER

Page
111

IV

VI

Vll

V111

IX

X

1

2

3

4

INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background
1.2 Problem statement
1.3 Significant of study
1.4 Objective of study

LITERATURE REVIEW
2. 1 Rice

2.1.1 Taxonomy and distribution
2.1.2 Varieties
2.1 .3 Morphology
2.1.4 Development

2.2 Fertilizer requirement
2.3 Effective microorganism (EM)
2.4 Benefit of effective microorganism (EM)

MATERIAL AND METHOD / RESEARCH
METHODOLOGY
3.1 Experimental site
3.2 Plant materials and preparation
3.3 Field experiment
3.4 Material and method
3.5 Experimental design
3.6 Growth measurement
3.7 Statistical analysis

RESULT
4.1 Growth measurement

4.1 .1 Plant height
4.1.2 Number of tillers
4.1.3 Number of leaves
4.1.4 Number of panicle

1
2
3
3

4
5
5
7
8
10
11

12
12
13
13
16
17
18

19
21
23
25



4.1.5 Plant biomass

5 DISCUSSION

6 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

CITED REFERENCES

APPENDICES

CURRICULUM VITAE

v

27

30

32

34

36



ABSTRACT

STUDY ON THE GROWTH PERFORMANCE OF RICE WITH DIFFERENT
RATE OF EFFECTIVE MICROORGANISM (EM).

In order to study the effect of different rate of effective microorganism (EM 4) on growth
performance in rice an experiment was carried out in rain shelter UiTM Jasin in complete
randomized design (CRD) based on 3 replications. The variety of rice use is MR 220 and
the different rate of effective microorganism were dilute with distilled water in 4 level
rate 1ml EM+ 100ml H20 , 1ml EM + 250ML H20 , 1ml EM + 500ml H20 and 1ml EM +
750ml H20 . Each of the level will mix with inorganic fertilizer NPK with recommended
rate. The rice without effective microorganism (EM) was served as control. Dilute
solutions of effective microorganism (EM) had a beneficial effect on all measured
parameters such as number of leaves, tillers and panicle. The height and its components
were showed significant different between the treatment. The maximum plant growth was
noted in plant treated with 70% EM + 30% NPK that show the excellent of growth
performance of rice with the highest mean value of fresh (1071.7) and dry weight
(453.33). So, from this study the treatment of effective microorganism combine with
chemical fertilizer was proved in boosting a better performance of paddy crop.

ix


	STUDY ON THE GROWTH PERFORMANCE OF RICE WITH DIFFERENT RATE OF EFFECTIVE MICROORGANISM (EM)
	DECLARATION

	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

	TABLE OF CONTENTS

	LIST OF FIGURES

	LIST OF TABLES

	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

	ABSTRACT

	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

	1.1 Background of study

	1.2 Problem statement

	1.3 Hypothesis

	1.4 Objectives of study

	1.5 Significant of study

	1.6 Scope of study


	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

	2.0 Rice

	2.1 Taxonomy and distribution

	2.1.1 Varieties

	2.1.2 Morphology

	2.1.4 Development


	2.2 Fertilizer requirement

	2.3 Effective Microorganism (EM)

	2.4 Benefit of effective microorganism


	CHAPTER 3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY�
	3.1 Experimental Site

	3.2 Plant Materials and Preparation

	3.3 Field Experiment

	3.4 Material and Method

	3.5 Experimental Design

	3.6 Growth Measurement

	3.7 Statistical Analyses


	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS

	4.1 Growth measurement

	4.1.1 Plant height
	4.1.2 Number of tillers

	4.1.3 Number of leaves

	4.1.4 Number of panicle

	4.1.5 Plant biomass



	CHAPTER 5 DISCUSSION
	CHAPTER 6 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

	CITED REFERENCES

	APPENDICES

	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	Appendix D
	Appendix E

	CURRICULUM VITAE




