STUDY ON THE GROWTH PERFORMANCE OF RICE WITH DIFFERENT RATE OF EFFECTIVE MICROORGANISM (EM)

MUNA BINTI MANSOR

Final Year Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation Management and Technology in the Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2015

DECLARATION

This Final Year Project is a partial fulfillment of the requirements for a degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation Technology and Management, Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology, Universiti Teknologi MARA.

It is entirely my own work and has not been submitted to any other University or higher education institution, or for any other academic award in this University. Where use has been made of the work of other people it has been fully acknowledged and fully referenced.

I hereby assign all and every rights in the copyright to this Work to the Universiti Teknologi MARA ("UiTM"), which henceforth shall be the owner of copyright in this Work and that, any reproduction or use in any form or by any means whatsoever is prohibited without a written consent of UiTM.

Candidate's signature :	Date:
Name: MUNA BINTI MANSOR	

Date: 91712015

I hereby declare that I have checked this project and in my opinion, this project is adequate in term of scope and quality for the award of the degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation Technology and Management, Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology, Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Signature:
Name of supervisor: NORHIDA MOHD RAD 21
Position: LECTURER
Date: 9/7/2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF TABLE LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT ABSTRAK				
<u>CHAP</u>	TER			
1	INTRODUCTION1.1Background1.2Problem statement1.3Significant of study1.4Objective of study	1 2 3 3		
2	 LITERATURE REVIEW 2.1 Rice 2.1.1 Taxonomy and distribution 2.1.2 Varieties 2.1.3 Morphology 2.1.4 Development 2.2 Fertilizer requirement 2.3 Effective microorganism (EM) 2.4 Benefit of effective microorganism (EM) 	4 5 5 7 8 10 11		
3	 MATERIAL AND METHOD / RESEARCH METHODOLOGY 3.1 Experimental site 3.2 Plant materials and preparation 3.3 Field experiment 3.4 Material and method 3.5 Experimental design 3.6 Growth measurement 3.7 Statistical analysis 	12 12 13 13 16 17 18		
4	RESULT 4.1Growth measurement4.1.1Plant height4.1.2Number of tillers4.1.3Number of leaves4.1.4Number of panicle	19 21 23 25		

	4.1.5	Plant biomass	27
5	DISCUSSI	ON	30
6	CONCLUS	ION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	32
CITED) REFERENC	ES	34
APPEN	NDICES		36
CURR	ICULUM VIT	`AE	

ABSTRACT

STUDY ON THE GROWTH PERFORMANCE OF RICE WITH DIFFERENT RATE OF EFFECTIVE MICROORGANISM (EM).

In order to study the effect of different rate of effective microorganism (EM 4) on growth performance in rice an experiment was carried out in rain shelter UiTM Jasin in complete randomized design (CRD) based on 3 replications. The variety of rice use is MR 220 and the different rate of effective microorganism were dilute with distilled water in 4 level rate 1ml EM+ 100ml H₂O, 1ml EM + 250ML H₂O, 1ml EM + 500ml H₂O and 1ml EM + 750ml H₂O. Each of the level will mix with inorganic fertilizer NPK with recommended rate. The rice without effective microorganism (EM) was served as control. Dilute solutions of effective microorganism (EM) had a beneficial effect on all measured parameters such as number of leaves, tillers and panicle. The height and its components were showed significant different between the treatment. The maximum plant growth was noted in plant treated with 70% EM + 30% NPK that show the excellent of growth performance of rice with the highest mean value of fresh (1071.7) and dry weight (453.33). So, from this study the treatment of effective microorganism combine with chemical fertilizer was proved in boosting a better performance of paddy crop.